biorefinery sourcing corn stover and (b) biorefinery sourcing corn grain. Production
costs realized in (c) biorefinery sourcing corn stover and (d) biorefinery sourcing corn
grain.

 55

These variables included SA yield, production capacity, milling efficiency, utility cost,

fermentation supplement cost, feedstock cost, and fresh water cost. The most sensitive variable for

SA production was its fermentation yield. The importance of yield will always be emphasized

when synthesizing fine chemicals with high margins of profit. Feedstock costs are also relatively

low in sensitivity due to the high profit margin realized for SA. One other processing variable that

could lead to higher profitability is the milling efficiency, which is important when considering

areas for process improvement. For a majority of the variables examined, the profitability of SA

sourced corn stover is more sensitive than corn grain, suggesting that process optimization of corn

stover SA is needed.

3.3.5. Waterfall Plot Analysis

A path to make ball milled corn stover feedstocks competitive with dry milled corn grain

feedstocks is outlined in Fig. 3.8. A waterfall plot analysis shows a path based on ideal process

-24 -18 -12 -6 0
Corn Stover Corn Grain

0 6 12 18 24
System B System A

-12 -10 -8 -6 -4 -2 0

Corn Stover Corn Grain

Production Capacity

SA Fermentation Yield

Milling Efficiency

Utility Cost

Fermentation Supplements Cost

Feedstock Cost

Fresh Water Cost

+20% -20%

+20%

+20%

-20%

-20%

+20%-20%

-20%

-20% +20%

-20% +20%

Change in MSP (USD/kg SA)

+20%

-$12.96
-$12.12

-$10.76
-$8.76

-$4.57
-$0.12

-$3.16
-$2.37

-$0.67
-$0.69

-$0.01
-$0.01

+$0.00
+$0.01

+$0.00
+$0.12

+$0.66
+$0.69

+$3.16
+$2.37

+$0.12
+$4.36

+$13.21
+$16.69

+$17.72
+$18.83

-24 -18 -12 -6 0
Corn Stover Corn Grain

0 6 12 18 24
System B System A

-$0.00
-$0.12

Figure 3.7. Technoeconomic sensitivity tornado plot of the sensitivities of key contributing
variables to minimum selling price (MSP). Changes in MSP are labeled on each bar.

 56

improvements for SA production. Here, MSP is once again calculated for a zero NPV achieving a

DCFRR of 18%.  In essence, best-case scenarios were designed for both systems based on the

independent variables investigated in the sensitivity analysis. Before examining these scenarios

however, the results of strain YJ1.144/pSC6.090B grown on authentic corn stover hydrolysates